ORDINANCE-No.//

THE PEOPLE OF THE TOWN OF SHERWOOD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOW

AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO NUISANCES.

SECTION 1.

No person, firm or corporation, shall permit, cause or suffer to accumilate in or upon any yard, lot, block or premises, or in any alleg public place, street or sidewalk adjacent to or abutting upon any lot, block, place or premises, owned or occupied by him, or for which he, she or they may be agent, within the City of Shern Oregon, any stagnant or impure water, refuse vegetables, decayed or decaying substance of any character or nature, nor suffer such yard. lot block, place or premises to be in such unsanitary condition as so cause or create a noisome or offensive smell or atmosphere, or thereby to be, become, cause or create a nuisance, shall be subject to a fine or penalty, or both, as hereinafter provided.

SECTION 11.

No person, firm or conscration shall be prosecuted for a violation of any of the provisions of this ordinance, unless the article, thing or cause creating the violation be allowed to remain in such offensive condition for a period of twenty-four hours after he, she or they receive notice in the from the Chief of Polices of the City of Sherwood of the same.

SECTION 111.

Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this ordinance, shall, upon conviction of same before the City Recorder be subject to a fine of not less than ten dollars, (\$10.00) nor more than fifty dollars (\$50.00), and in case of default of payment of such fine, by imprisonment in the City jail not less than three days nor more than fifteen days.

SECTION V1.

Inasmuch as there is no existing ordinance in the City of Sherwood pertaining to nuisances, it is hereby declared and emergency exists, and this ordinance shall immediately go into full force and effect upon its adoption by the common council and approval by the mayor.

Passed by the common council this 2nd, day of August, 1929

Approved by the Mayor this 2nd, day of August, 1929

Mayor of Sherwood.

Recorder of the City of Sherwood.